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REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Appropriation Account Title:  Weapons Procurement, Navy, 99/00 DoD Serial Number:

FY 00-16R PA
 Component Serial Number:

             FY 00-4 PA Program Base
Reflecting

LINE ITEM
a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)
Signed by Mr. Bruce A. Dauer on September 1, 2000.

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because it uses general transfer authority, pursuant to
section 8005 of Public Law 105-262, the DoD Appropriations Act, 1999, and section 1001 of Public Law 105-
261, the Strom Thurmond National Defense Authorization Act for FY 1999.  This action is for a higher priority item,
based on unforeseen requirements, than that for which the funds were originally appropriated, meets all administrative
and legal requirements of the Congress, and has not been denied by Congress.  This action is reflected in the
FY 2001 President’s Budget.

REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +24,300

Weapons Procurement, Navy, 99/01 +24,300

Budget Activity 2:  Other Missiles

SLAM-ER 54 39,506 54 39,506 +48 +24,300 102 63,806

Explanation:  Contract savings from the Tomahawk program will be used to finance the procurement of an
additional 48 SLAM-ER missiles.  The additional quantity is needed to increase the inventory of standoff precision
guided munitions.

REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -24,300

Weapons Procurement, Navy, 99/00 -24,300

Tomahawk - - 624 431,100 -24,300 624 406,800

Explanation:  Public Law 106-31, the 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, provided $431.1 million
to remanufacture 624 older Tomahawk missiles into the more capable Block III configuration.  Recently concluded
negotiations with the prime contractor, Raytheon Missile Systems, indicate that the remanufacture of the 624 missiles
can be accomplished with $406.8 million, a savings of $24.3 million.


